2199 Written Answers

"'WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

_REPRESENTATION REGARDING THE POWER
AND WORKING OF THE TERRITORIAL
CounciL For HIMACHAL PRADESH

*375. Surr MAHABIR PRASAD:
Will the Minister of HomME AFFAIRS be
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have
received any representation from
Himachal Pradesh regarding the power
and the Working of the Territorial
Council for that Territory;

{(b) if the reply to part (a) above
be in the affirmative, what act on is
being taken thereon; and

(¢) whether Government have also
‘received any such representations from
Tripura and Manipur regarding the
Territorial Counecils for those Territo-
ries?

THE MINISTER or HOME AFFAIRS
(SERT GoviND BALLABH PANTH): (a)
o (c). A statement is laid on the
Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) Yes, copy of a resolution pass-
ed by the Himachal Pradesh Territo-
rial Council on October 16, 1957, has
been received. This resolution refers
40

(a) the exceptions and conditions
imposed on the functions of
the Council;

(b) the Council's power of
superintendence and control
over the Panchayats; and

(c) the association of the Coun-

cil  with the schemes of
Second Five Year Plan.
Besides, two representations from

-private individuals

received.

have also been

(b) The provision regarding excep-
tions and conditions is an integral
part of the scheme embodied in the
“Territorial Councils Act. The condi-
tions which have been prescribed are

[ 11 DEC. 1957]

{ governed by essential

1
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administrative
and financial considerations and are
very limited in character. They should
not in any way impede the working
of the Territorial Council over the
large field of responsibility that has
been transferred to it. The Council’s
power of superintendence and control
over the Panchayats has been so
adjusted as to ensure that there is no
unnecessary interference with the nor-
mal functioning of the village Pan-
chayats. A large number of schemes
included in the Second Five Year Plan
of Himachal Pradesh have since been
transferred to the Council.

(¢) The Territorial Councils for
Manipur and Tripura have also passed
resqlutions on this subject, copies of
which have been received.
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$[COLONISATION SCHEME FOR THE

ANDAMANS

*381. SurimaTt  SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of HoME
Arrairs be pleased to state:

(a) the acreage of Iland cleared
under the Colonisation Scheme for
the Andamans so far during 1957;
and

(b) the number of new families

settled there during the last six
months?]
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